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Thank you for purchasing this product. This INSTRUCTION MANUAL described the

information such as function, performence and how touse the product required for using the

product. For using this product, please follow keep the precautions as shown in the following:
+ Ensure that this product is installed and aperated by qualified personal having sufficient

skills in mechanics and electrotechnic.

+ Ensure that you understood this manual and that you use the product as described in this manual.

+ Keep this instruction manual dose at hand and use it for reference during cperation.

OMRON Corporation
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[ Precautions for Safe Use |

Suitability for Use

Do not drop the switch. Doing so may prevent the switch
from functioning to full capacity.

Do not disassemble or remodel the switch in any case,
or the switch will not operate normally.

*Refer te the A4EG Enabling Switch Device, the D4NS
Safety-door Switch Datasheet, Instruction Sheet about
the storage, ambient mndxtmns the details and handling
of the Switch.

[ Precautions for Correct Use |

#EMounting method
*Loose screws may result in malfunction. Tighten the screws
at the specified torques,
The specified torque: 1.1 to 1.3Nm (Mounting screw, 6pcs.)
« Dislocation of the seal rubber or foreign substance on
the seal rubber reduces seal performance of the switch.
Mount the cover after confirming that there is no
abnermality on the seal rubber.
Do not touch the rubber beot with sharp objects. Otherwise,
the rubber boot may break and the operating
characteristics and the seal performance may not he
satisfied.

Rubber Cover, The A4EG-OP1

Rubber boot Seal rubber

Mounting screw, 6pcs.
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Fixed surface Rubber Cover, The A4EG-OP1

Rubber boot

OMRON shall not be responsible for eonformity with any
standards, codes, or regulations that apply to the combination of|
the products in the customer’s application or use of the product.
Take all necessary steps to determine the suitability of the product|
for the systems, machines, and equipment with which it will be
used.

EKnow and cbserve all prohibitions of use applicable to this product.
NEVER USE THE PRODUCTS FOR AN APPLICATION|
INVOLVING SERIOUS RISK TO LIFE OR PROPERTY|
WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE
HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND
THAT THE OMRON PRODUCT IS PROPERLY RATED AND
INSTALLED FOR THE INTENDED USE WITHIN THE
OVERALL EQUIFMENT OR SYSTEM.

See also Product catalog for Warranty and Limitation of Liability.

Cortact the fotloning sales offices about prodict tnformation.
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[ SicherheitsmafBnahmen

1l Precaution d'usage pour la sécurité

| B EP] Tutik in Szioni disi

+ Lassen Sie das Produkt auf keinen Fall fallen, da
sonst Funktionsstérungen auftreten kénnen.

+ Demontieren oder bauen Sie das Produkt auf keinen
Fall um, Hierdurch kann der Normalbetrieb
beeintrichtigt werden.

-Lesen Sie die Kataloge oder Gebrauchsanweisung des
Freigabeschalters A4EG bzw. des kleinformatigen
Stcherungstiirschalters D4NS bez. der Einzelheiten
zum Schalter und sonstiger Anwendungen,

Bedienungghinweise

* Veuillez ne pas faire tomber les produits
manufacturés par terre. Cela peut endommager
les fonctionnalités des produits.

* Risque de détériorer le fonctionnement normal, ne
pas démonter ou recomposer le matériel.

» Pour plus d'information sur le commutateur, ou
autres opérations, veuillez consulter les
catalogues ou guide d'utilisation des cables guides
type A4EG ainsi que ceux du commutateur de
sécurité de petite dimension D4NS.

M Anbringungsmethode

» Zichen Sie die jeweiligen Stellen mit einem
geeigneten Anzugsdrehmoment fest, da lockere
Schrauben zu frithzeitigen Beschadigungen fithren,
Geeigneter Anzugsdrehmoment: 1,1-1,3N-m
(6 Befestigungsschrauben)

- Die Abdichtung wird beeintrichtigt, wenn das
Abdichtungsgummi verrutscht, locker ist oder an
ihm Fremdkérper haften.Stellen Sie sicher, dass das
Abdichtungsgummi in einem einwandfreien Zustand
ist, bevor sie es verwenden.

- Den Gummihalg nicht mit scharfen Gegenstéinden in
Kontakt bringen. Die Betriehscharakteristika und
Abdichtung kann durch Beschiidigung des
Gummibalgs beeintréchtigt werden.

| Précautions d'usage pour l'utilization

W Méthode de fixation

- Les vis qui ont du jeu sont une cause de panne
prématurée, veuillez done serrer chaque couple
convenablement,

Serrage approprié pour le couple de torsion
11,1-1,8N'm
(8 vis de fixation)

« Les décalages du liant en caoutchouc, ou les
dépassements, ainsi que Fintroduction de corps
étrangers endommage leur capacité isolante.
Veuillez vérifier tout probléme avant utilisation.

* Yeuillez ne pas mettre en contact des objets
contendant avec les soufflets en caoutchouc
d’étanchéité. Dans le cas d'une utilisation avec
une mauvais fonctionnement les caractéristiques
du présent joint, et liant ne seront donner pleine
satisfaction.

| Precauciones para uso seguro

- Non lasciar caders I'apparecchiatura. Pud
verificarsi un malfunzionamento.

* Per non compromettere il normale funzionamento,
non smontare o modificare il prodotto.

= Per i dettagli sugli interruttori, e ancora riguardo
all'installazione, vedere il catalogo o il manuale di
istruzioni dell'interruttore di controllo mod. A4EG
e dell'interruttore di sicurezza piccolo mod. D4NS.

Precauzioni d'uso

WProcedura di installazione

= Poiché l'allentamento delle viti pud causare guasti,
stringereadeguatamente ogni parte della coppia
di torsione.

Adeguato fissaggio della coppia di torsione
:1,1~1,3N'm
{Coperchio viti di montaggio 6 pezzi)

* Lo spostamento o il sollevamento della guarnizione
di gomma, come pure l'adesione di corpi estranei
danneggia la guarnizione stessa. Verificare che
non ci siano anormalitd prima dell'utilizzo.

« Non toceare la guaina di gomma con oggetti
taglienti. Cid puo causareguasti alle proprieta di
funzionamento e insufficiente tenuta della
guarnizione.

= Evite que el equipo se caiga. Puede ocurrir que no
se puedan utilizar satisfactoriamente las
funcionalidades del producto.

« No desmonte ni modifique este producto, ya que
hay riesgo
de que no funcione correctamente.

» Consulte los detalles del interruptor asi como otras
operaciones en el manual o el catdlogo del
interruptor de activacion A4EG o del interruptor
de pequefio tamafio de puerta de seguridad D4NS.

[ Observaciones scbre el uso |

MModo de instalacién

* Dado que un tornillo flejo puede ser causa de fallos
iniciales, ajuste adecuadamente cada uno de los
componentes.

Torsién de sujecidn recomendable: 1,1~1.3 N'm
(Tornillos de montaje de la cubierta 6)

+ Si hay tapén agrietado o un flotador y un cuerpo
extrafio se adhiere el sellador pierde sus
caracteristicas. Confirme que no hay anomalia
alguna y utilicelo.

+ No toque la base del tapén con un objeto afilado. Si
la base del tapén estd dafiada, puede ocurrir que
los movimientos o el sellador pierdan sus
propiedades.

Gummiabdeckung, AEG-OP1
Couvercle en caoutchoue, Type A4EG-OP1
Coperchio di gomma. A4EG-GP1
Cubierta de goma, Modelo A4EG-OP1

Gummibalg

Soufflet en caoutchoue
Guaina di gomma
Manguito de goma

Befestigungsschraube 6 Stk,

Vis de fixation 6 piéces

Viti di montaggio 6 pezai

oo

Abdichtungsgummi
Joint en caoutchouc
Guarnizione di plastica
Aislamiento de goma

Tornillo de montaje 6 unidades.

Geh#useeinheit
Unité boitier

Parte della custodia
Carcasa
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Gummibalg

Soufflet en cacutchouc
Guaina di gomma
Manguito de goma

Gummiabdeckung, A4EG-OP1

Couvercle en caoutchoue, Type A4EG-0OP1
Coperchio di gomma, A4dEG-OP1
Cubierta de goma Modelo, AdEG-OP1

Fixierte Seite
Surface fixe

Superficie fissa
Superficie fija




